ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
The Oregon DHS MMIS Companion Guide for 835 Encounter Payment/Advice (Remittance Advice)
In order to create an OR-DHS HIPAA compliant transaction, you must first meet the requirements of the Implementation Guide and then
incorporate the payer (OR-DHS) specific requirements.
The objective of this document is to clarify what information is being returned by the Dept. Of Human Services (OR-DHS) where the guide indicates that
the choice is dependent on the Payer.
This Companion Guide supplements the 835 Payment/Advice Implementation Guide Version 004010X091A1.

Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Example:  GS*HP*ORDHS*TP123456*20030701*1452*00000001*X*004010X091A1~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
GS02 Application Senders Code R 2/15 AN ORDHS
GS03 Application Receiver's Code R 2/15 AN
BPR -- Financial Information - page 44
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Example: BPR*H*150000*C*NON************20030711~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
BPR01 Transaction Handling Code R 1/2 ID H
BPR03 Credit/Debit Flag Code R 1/1 ID C
BPR04 Payment Method Code R 3/3 ID NON
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
Spaces inserted after data to meet 15-byte field requirement.
The identification number as specified in the Trading Partner's Agreement (TPA) between the
sender and OR-DHS.
The trading partner number (TP###### (upper-case "TP")) assigned by OR-DHS at the
beginning of Business-To-Business (B2B) Testing, used for B2B Testing and Production.
Spaces inserted after data to meet 15-byte field requirement.
Comments
Comments
The trading partner number (TP###### (upper-case "TP")) assigned by OR-DHS at the
beginning of Business-To-Business (B2B) Testing, used for B2B Testing and Production.
Comments
H = Notification only
C = Credit
NON  = Information only
835 Companion Guide - Encounter
Version 3.1 Page 2 of 7 Revision Date: 9-09-2008
ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
TRN -- Reassociation Trace Number - page 52
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop: 1
Example:  TRN*1*200410181145040912*1512345678~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
TRN01 Trace Type Code R 1/1 ID 1
TRN02 Check or EFT Trace Number R 1/30 AN
TRN03 Payer Identifier R 10/10 AN 1930592162
N1 -- Payer Identification - page 62
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:  1000A
Example:  N1*PR*OR DHS~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N102 Payer Name S 1/60 AN OR DHS
N3 -- Payer Address - page 64
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000A
Example:  N3*500 SUMMER STREET NE*~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N301 Payer Address Line R 1/55 AN 500 SUMMER
STREET NE
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
Comments
No payment is generated based on the processing of an 837 encounter transaction. This
number will be a unique date/time stamp incremented to the fourth millisecond
(YYYYMMDDHHMMSS####).
OR-DHS Federal Tax ID Number preceded by a "1".
Comments
Comments
835 Companion Guide - Encounter
Version 3.1 Page 3 of 7 Revision Date: 9-09-2008
ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
N4 -- Payer City, State, Zip Code - 65
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000A
Example:  N4*SALEM*OR*973010315~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N401 Payer City Name R 2/30 AN SALEM
N402 Payer State or Province Code R 2/2 ID OR
N403 Payer Zip Code R 3/15 ID 973010315
N1 -- Payee Identification - page 72
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:   1000B
Example:  N1*PE*PHP NAME*FI*521236789~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
N103 Identification Code Qualifier R 1/2 ID FI
REF -- Payee Additional Identification - page 77
Usage:  Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  >1
Loop Repeat:  1
Loop ID:  1000B
Example:  REF*PQ*123456~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Identification R 2/3 ID PQ
REF02 Additional Payee Identifier R 1/30 AN
Comments
FI – Federal Taxpayer’s Identification Number
Comments
Should match value in PLB01 if the PLB segment is used.
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
Comments
835 Companion Guide - Encounter
Version 3.1 Page 4 of 7 Revision Date: 9-09-2008
ENCOUNTER The Oregon DHS  MMIS 835
 Encounter VERSION 4010A1
CLP -- Claim Payment Information - page 89
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop Repeat:  >1
Loop ID:  2100
Example:  CLP*200402244900066*2*193.3*0**MC*6004258000001~
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
CLP01 Patient Control Number R 1/38 AN
CLP06 Claim Filing Indicator Code R 1/2 ID MC
CLP07 Payer Claim Control Number S 1/30 AN
NM1 -- Patient Name - page 102
Usage:  Required
Segment Max Use within Loop: 1